

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA**

**CASE NO. SC07-1353**

**ROBERT TREASE,**

**Appellant,**

**v.**

**STATE OF FLORIDA,**

**Appellee.**

**ON APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT  
OF THE SEVENTEENTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT,  
IN AND FOR SARASOTA COUNTY, STATE OF FLORIDA**

---

**INITIAL BRIEF OF APPELLANT**

---

THOMAS H. DUNN

Florida Bar No. 871753  
303 Elizabeth Street, N.E.  
Atlanta, Georgia 30307  
(404) 222-9202

MARK E. OLIVE

Fla. Bar No. 0578533  
320 W. Jefferson Street  
Tallahassee, FL 32301  
(850) 224-0004

**COUNSEL FOR APPELLANT**



## **PRELIMINARY STATEMENT**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT ..... i

REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT ..... ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... vii

I. .... INTRODUCTION 1

II. .... STATEMENT OF THE CASE 1

III. .... STATEMENT OF THE FACTS 3

..... A. THE M 1. Sie 2. Sie 3. Jun

4. The crime scene is consistent with Siegel’s confessions and inconsistent with her testimony..... 25

..... B. RELE

IV. .... SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 30

V. .... STANDARD OF REVIEW 31

VI. .... ARGUMENT 32

ARGUMENT I

THE LOWER COURT ERRED BY DENYING AN EVIDENTIARY HEARING ON APPELLANT’S CLAIMS FOR RELIEF..... 32

ARGUMENT II

NEWLY DISCOVERED EVIDENCE OF INNOCENCE WARRANTS AN EVIDENTIARY HEARING; IT WOULD VIOLATE THE EIGHTH AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENTS TO EXECUTE MR. TREASE .....33

ARGUMENT III

TRIAL COUNSEL WERE INEFFECTIVE IN VIOLATION OF THE SIXTH, EIGHTH, AND FOURTEENTH

..... FOUR  
..... A. Couns  
..... 1. Deposition – Siegel the desperate crack addict/prostitute 37  
..... 2. Sta  
..... 3. Def  
..... B. Trial c  
C. .... Counsel’s unreasonable/ prejudicial treatment of Siegel’s confessions 49  
D. Trial counsel’s unreasonable/prejudicial treatment of Siegel’s mental illness 51  
..... E. Other

.....	1. The
.....	2. Jun
.....	3. The
.....	4. Wil
..... F.	Prejud

ARGUMENT IV

MR. TREASE WAS DEPRIVED OF HIS RIGHTS TO DUE PROCESS UNDER THE SIXTH, EIGHTH, AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENTS .....	57
---	----

A. The victim possessed a gun and ammunition of the same type as the alleged murder we	
..... B.	Hope S
C. The FBI's metallurgical analysis of ammunition in this case was voodoo science, and th	
..... D.	Prejud

ARGUMENT V

APPELLANT RECEIVED INEFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE OF COUNSEL AT SENTENCING, IN VIOLATION OF THE SIXTH, EIGHTH, AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENTS .....	65
--	----

A. Brain damage, or even the <i>possibility</i> of brain damage, is a powerful mitigating circum	
..... B.	Petitio
.....	1. Dr.
.....	2. Dr.

C. Trial counsel unreasonably failed to present readily available mitigating evidence

.....	1. Dr.
2. Trial counsel would not use Dr. Merin unless the PET documented brain damage .....	71
.....	3. Pos
.....D.	Couns

ARGUMENT VI

THE JURORS ENGAGED IN MISCONDUCT DURING DELIBERATIONS; POST-CONVICTION COUNSEL ARE PREVENTED FROM SPEAKING TO THE JURORS ABSENT COURT AUTHORIZATION; THESE CIRCUMSTANCES VIOLATE THE FIRST, SIXTH, EIGHTH, AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENTS, AND FLORIDA LAW .....

76

ARGUMENT VII

MR. TREASE WAS DEPRIVED OF A FAIR TRIAL, IN VIOLATION OF THE FIFTH AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENTS, BECAUSE OF EXCESSIVE SECURITY MEASURES AND/OR SHACKLING OF MR. TREASE .....

83

VII. .... CONCLUSION 86



## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### FEDERAL CASES

<i>Abdul-Kabir v. Quarterman</i> , 550 U.S.____,____ (April 25, 2007)(slip op. At 27)....	66
<i>Arbelaez v. State</i> , 775 So.2d 909 (Fla. 2000) .....	33
<i>Banks v. Dretke</i> , 540 U.S. 668 (2004) .....	58
<i>Baptist Hospital of Miami v. Maler</i> , 579 So.2d 97 (Fla. 1991) .....	81
<i>Brady v. Maryland</i> , 373 U.S. 83 (1963) .....	25, 58
<i>Brown v. Wainright</i> , 785 F.2d 1457 (11th Cir. 1986).....	58
<i>Bryant v. State</i> , 901 So.2d 810 (Fla. 2005).....	45, 47, 49
<i>Correll v. Ryan</i> , 465 F.3d 1006 (9th Cir. 2006) .....	66
<i>Cravens v. State</i> , 50 S.W.3d 290 (Mo. Ct. App. 2001) .....	43
<i>Deck v. Missouri</i> , 125 S.Ct. 2007 (2005).....	86, 87
<i>Draughton v. Drake</i> , 427 F.3d 286 (5th Cir. 2005).....	44
<i>Duncan v. Louisiana</i> , 391 U.S. 145, 88 S.Ct. 1444, 20 L.Ed.2d 491 (1968) .....	82
<i>Dycus v. State</i> , 440 So.2d 246 (Miss. 1983) .....	82
<i>Edwards v. State</i> , 548 So.2d 656, 658 (Fla. 1989) .....	39, 42
<i>Elledge v. Dugger</i> , 823 F.2d 1439 (11th Cir. 1987), 833 F.2d 250 (11th Cir.) <i>cert. denied</i> , 485 U.S. 1014.....	86
<i>Estelle v. Williams</i> , 425 U.S. 501 (1976).....	86

<i>Ex Parte Potter</i> , 661 So.2d 260 (Ala. 1994).....	78
<i>Frierson v. Woodward</i> , 463 F.3d 982 (6th Cir. 2003).....	66
<i>Gallman v. State</i> , 307 S.C. 273, 414 S.E.2d 780 (1992) .....	82
<i>Gardner v. Florida</i> , 430 U.S. 349, 97 S.Ct. 1197, 51 L.Ed.2d 393 (1977).....	82
<i>Gaskin v. State</i> , 737 So.2d 509 (Fla. 1999) .....	32, 33
<i>Gersten v. Senkowski</i> , 426 F.3d 588 (2nd Cir. 2005) .....	443
<i>Giglio v. United States</i> , 405 U.S. 150 (1972) .....	25, 58
<i>Hamblin v. Mitchell</i> , 354 F.3d 482 (6th Cir. 2003) .....	37, 66
<i>Harries v. Bell</i> , 417 F.3d 631 (6th Cir. 2005).....	66
<i>Herrera v. Collins</i> , 506 U.S. 390 (1993) .....	34
<i>Holland v. State</i> , 587 So.2d 848 (1980).....	81
<i>Hovey v. Ayers</i> , 458 F.3d 892 (9th Cir. 2006) .....	74
<i>Huff v. State</i> , 622 So.2d 982 (Fla. 1993).....	3
<i>Illinois v. Allen</i> , 397 U.S. 337 (1970) .....	86
<i>Jacobs v. Horn</i> , 395 F.3d 92 (3rd Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 126 S.Ct. 479 (2005).....	44
<i>Johnson v. State</i> , 696 So.2d 317 (1997) .....	82
<i>Jones v. Kemp</i> , 706 F.Supp. 1534 (N.D.Ga. 1989).....	83
<i>Jones v. State</i> , 591 So.2d 911 (Fla. 1991).....	33, 35

<i>Jones v. State</i> , 928 So.2d 1178 (Fla. 2006).....	81, 82
<i>Kyles v. Whitley</i> , 514 U.S. 419 (1995).....	58
<i>LaMarca v. State</i> , 785 So.2d 1209 (Fla. 2001).....	41
<i>Lemon v. State</i> , 498 So.2d 923 (Fla. 1986).....	32
<i>Leonard v. United States</i> , 378 U.S. 544, 84 S.Ct. 1696, 12 L.Ed.2d 1028 (1964)..	78
<i>Lightbourne v. Dugger</i> , 549 So.2d 1364 (Fla. 1989).....	13, 32
<i>Lightbourne v. State</i> , 742 So.2d 238 (Fla. 1999).....	ii
<i>Maharaj v. State</i> , 684 So.2d 726 (Fla. 1996).....	33
<i>Mayhue v. St. Francis Hosp. Of Wichita, Inc.</i> , 969 F.2d 919 (10th Cir. 1992).....	78
<i>Mooney v. Holohan</i> , 394 U.S. 103 (1935).....	59
<i>Napue v. Illinois</i> , 360 U.S. 264 (1959).....	59
<i>Nelson v. State</i> , 875 So.2d 579, 583 (Fla. 2004).....	45
<i>Orme v. Crosby</i> , 896 So.2d 725 (Fla. 2005).....	77
<i>Patton v. State</i> , 784 So.2d 380 (Fla. 2000).....	33
<i>Peede v. State</i> , 748 So.2d 253 (Fla. 1999).....	32
<i>Poindexter v. Mitchell</i> , 454 F.3d 564 (6th Cir. 2006).....	74
<i>Robinson v. State</i> , 770 So.2d 1176 (Fla. 2000).....	33
<i>Ring v. Arizona</i> , 536 U.S., 122 S.Ct. 2428, 153 L.Ed2d 556 (2002).....	2
<i>State v. Drake</i> , 31 N.C.App. 187, 229 S.E.2d 51 (1976).....	82

<i>State v. Grunsby</i> , 670 So.2d 920 (Fla. 1996).....	34
<i>State v. McGuire</i> , 272 S.C. 547, 253 S.E.2d 103 (1979).....	82
<i>State v. Mills</i> , 788 So.2d 249 (Fla. 2001) .....	33
<i>State v. Washington</i> , 182 Conn. 419 A.2d 1144 (1980).....	82
<i>Steidl v. Walls</i> , 267 F. Supp. 2d 919 (C.D. Ill. 2003).....	43
<i>Stephens v. State</i> , 748 So.2d 1028 (Fla. 1998) .....	32
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984) .....	36, 37, 87
<i>Trease v. State</i> , 768 So.2d 1050 (Fla. 2000).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Tullis v. State</i> , 556 So2d 1165 (Fla. 3d DCA 1990).....	42
<i>Turner v. State</i> , 573 So.2d 657 (Miss. 1990).....	82
<i>Unites States v. Agurs</i> , 427 U.S. 97 (1976) .....	59
<i>United States v. Resko</i> , 3 F.3d 684 (3rd Cir. 1993).....	78, 81
<i>United States v. Sipe</i> , 388 F.3d 471 (5th Cir. 2004) .....	58
<i>Wiggins v. Smith</i> , 123 S.Ct. 2527 (2003).....	36, 66, 76
<i>Williams v. Anderson</i> , 460 F.3d 789 (6th Cir. 2006).....	74
<i>Williams v. Taylor</i> , 120 S.Ct. 1495 (2000) .....	<i>passim</i>

## STATE STATUTES

Fla.R.Crim.P. Rule 3.575.....	78
-------------------------------	----

## OTHER SOURCES

- “*FBI Bullet Test Misses Target.*” 4/04/2005 Nat’l L.J. 1 [Col. 1.] .....15
- “*FBI Agent to Pay \$250 Fine for False Testimony,*” 6/18/03 Cincinnati Post [KY] A8, 2003 WLNR 1882160 .....15
- “*Jurors Choose Death Penalty for Trease: Convicted Murderer Robert Trease Will Be Sentenced Jan. 22 to Death or Life in Prison Without Parole,*” by Lou Ferrara, Sarasota Herald-Tribune, December 20, 1996).....79
- “*Raglan Case Scientist Who Lied Is Indicted,*” Louise Taylor, 1/28/03 Lexington Herald Leader B1, 2003 WLNR 2856888 .....13
- “*Retrial In Jersey Killing,*” 3/8/05 N.Y. Times B6, 2005 WLNR 3529485 .....15
- “*Wrongdoing at FBI lab Threatens Cases,*” 4/16/03 Lexington Herald Leader, 2003 WLNR 2897420.....14
